

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; ANIMAL EQUALITY; CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; and FOOD CHAIN WORKERS ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JONATHAN and DeANN VAUGHT, doing business as Prayer Creek Farm, and
PECO FOODS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David S. Muraskin
Public Justice, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-5245
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Cristina Stella
Kelsey Eberly
Alene Anello
Animal Legal Defense Fund
525 East Cotati Avenue
Cotati, CA 94931
(707) 795-2533
cstella@aldf.org
keberly@aldf.org
aanello@aldf.org
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Matthew Strugar
Law Office of Matthew Strugar
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 696-2299
matthew@matthewstrugar.com
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Alan K. Chen
Univ. of Denver Sturm College of
Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue, Rm 455E
Denver, Colorado 80208
(303) 871-6283
achen@law.du.edu
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Sarah Hanneken
Animal Equality
8581 Santa Monica Blvd. Ste. 350
Los Angeles, CA, 90069
(414) 405-0538
sarahh@animalequality.org
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Animal Equality*

Hannah Connor
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 2155
St. Petersburg, FL 33731
(202) 681-1676
HConnor@biologicaldiversity.org
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Center
for Biological Diversity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT..... 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

IV. INTRODUCTION 3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

A. The Text of Ag-Gag Law Shows it Targets Speech..... 4

B. The Law’s Legislative History Also Establishes it Targets Speech..... 8

C. Arkansas’ Ag-Gag Law Targets and Chills Plaintiffs’ Speech.10

D. Arkansas’ Ag-Gag Law Has Chilled Specific, Planned Advocacy.....12

E. The District Court Allowed Plaintiffs’ Chill to Continue.....16

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW21

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT22

VIII. ARGUMENT25

A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering an Injury-in-Fact Because They Have Objectively Reasonably Self-Censored in Response to the Ag-Gag Law.....25

i. A chill on speech is an injury-in-fact.....26

ii. Actionable chill exists as long as a plaintiff’s desired activity falls within the law’s reach, which makes the chill objectively reasonable.27

iii. Plaintiffs have alleged an injury-in-fact based on chill.....30

B. The District Court’s Dismissal Was Legally and Factually Baseless.....33

i. Standing based on chill does not require the plaintiff to be in the process of violating the law.34

ii. The risk of imminent suit is a different type of injury-in-fact than chill.38

iii. Plaintiffs satisfied the district court’s erroneous test.....40

<i>iv. The district court’s analysis was inappropriate on a motion to dismiss. .</i>	41
C. That Plaintiffs Face Significant Civil, Rather Than Criminal Penalties Does Nothing to Alter Their Injury-in-Fact.	43
D. Plaintiffs Have Also Established an Injury-in-Fact Because the Ag-Gag Law Has Denied Them Access to Information.	48
E. Plaintiffs’ Injuries-in-Fact are Traceable to And Redressable Against Defendants.....	49
F. Contrary to Defendants’ Claims Below, Plaintiffs Need Not Wait to Be Sued Before Bringing This Challenge, for Which They Have Standing.	51
<i>i. Plaintiffs do not need to wait to be sued by these Defendants.</i>	52
<i>ii. Federal courts have jurisdiction to adjudicate constitutional claims for declaratory and injunctive relief.</i>	55
IX. CONCLUSION	56
X. ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY TEXT.	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.J. ex rel. Dixon v. UNUM</i> , 696 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2012)	21-22
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>ALDF v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	36, 41
<i>ALDF v. Kelly</i> , 2020 WL 362626 (D. Kan. Jan. 22, 2020)	7, 41
<i>ALDF v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S. D. Iowa 2018)	36, 41
<i>ALDF v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 41
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	55
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 41
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key W.</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	37, 41
<i>C.B.C. Distribution & Mktg., Inc. v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>CBS Interactive Inc. v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 398 (D. Minn. 2009).....	53
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	39
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	55

<i>Dig. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson,</i> 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015).....	44, 53
<i>Drutis v. Rand McNally & Co.,</i> 499 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon,</i> 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	55
<i>Free & Fair Election Fund v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n,</i> 252 F. Supp. 3d 723 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	43-44
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	53, 55
<i>In re Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,</i> 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	3, 48
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,</i> 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters of St. Louis v. City of Ferguson,</i> 283 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002).....	34, 39, 45
<i>Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,</i> 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28, 31, 33
<i>Jones v. Jegley,</i> 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	35, 36, 45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	49
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,</i> 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	54
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr,</i> 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen. of Va.,</i> 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,</i> 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40-41
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,</i> 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	28, 39
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	24, 43, 46, 52

<i>Organic Seed Growers & Trade Association v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 Fed. App’x 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>R.I. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999)	28, 31
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	41, 42
<i>Seaton v. Wiener</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 945 (D. Minn. 2014)	45
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6, 41
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	30
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	27
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3, 48, 49
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	56
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	26, 33
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Whitman v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006)	56
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	38, 39, 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2, 55, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....25, 54
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....51, 55
Ark. Code § 16-118-113*passim*
Ark. Code § 4-75-601 *et seq*10

Other authority

Hon. Marsha Berzon, *Securing Fragile Foundations: Affirmative Constitutional Adjudication in Federal Courts*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (2009)..... 55-56
